August 30, 2017 ©2017 General Electric Company. All rights reserved. Page 1
Datasheet
r
GE
IND060SIP Hornet: Non-Isolated DC-DC Voltage Regulator Modules
12Vdc input; 0.6Vdc to 5.5Vdc output; 60W Max Power
Device Code Input Voltage
Output
Voltage
Output
Current (Max.)
On/Off Logic Comcode
IND060SIP 9.6 – 14Vdc 0.59 – 5.5Vdc 10A Positive 1600102908A
Thermal Performance
Full rated output with natural convection up to 40°C at 0.6Vout and up to 45°C at 6Vout.. Thermal curves for 0.6V, 1.8V and 5.5Vout below.
Process and Safety
Applications
 ✓ Industrial Equipment
✓ Control Boards
✓ Test Equipment
Electrical Features
• 12V Input voltage with wide Tolerance
• Output voltage programmable from 0.59Vdc to
5.5Vdc via external resistor
• Remote On/Off for optional external control
• Fixed switching frequency
• Output overcurrent protection (non-latching)
•
Mechanical Features
• Small size: 10.4 mm x 16.5 mm x 8.4 mm (0.41 in
x 0.65 in x 0.33 in)
• Operating range: -40°C to 85°C ambient
• ANSI/UL# 60950-1 2nd Revised October 14, 2014, CSA† C22.2 No. 60950-1-07, Second Ed. + A2:2014 (MOD) Recognized,
DIN EN 60950-1:2006 + A11:2009 + A1:2010 +A12:2011, + A2:2013 (VDE‡ 0805-1) Licensed
• ISO** 9001 and ISO 14001 certified manufacturing facilities
• Compliant to RoHS II EU “Directive 2011/65/EU”
• Compatible in a Pb-free or SnPb reflow environment.
• Suitable for aqueous clean.
• Suitable for conformal coating with dip and vapor deposition. Conformal coating can provide the protection to meet
Salt Fog Test per IEC 60068-2-52 (Severity 3) and Mixed Gas Flow test per Telcordia GR-3108 Outdoor Levels.
• 3 year warranty
TRIM
VOUT
GND       RTrim
VIN
Co       Cin
Vin+       Vout+
ON/OFF
MODULE
August 30, 2017 ©2017 General Electric Company. All rights reserved. Page 2
Datasheet
r
GE
Electrical Specifications
Parameter Device Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Operating Input Voltage All  VIN 9.6 12 14 Vdc
Input No Load Current
   (VIN = 12.0Vdc, IO = 0, module enabled)
VO,set = 0.6 Vdc IIN,No load  29  mA
VO,set = 5Vdc IIN,No load  58  mA
External Capacitance, Ceramic    ESR ≥ 1 mΩ All CO, max 100  1500 μF
Efficiency 12VINDC, TA=25°C, I=12A, Vo=0.6 to 3.3Vdc  η 73(0.59V), 87(1.8V), 95(6V) %
Switching Frequency All  fsw  600  kHz
Output Voltage (Over all line, load, and temperature
conditions)
All  VO, set -3.0   +3.0 % VO, set
On/Off Logic High (MODULE ON)   Input High Voltage All VIH 1  14 Vdc
   On/ Off Logic Low (MODULE OFF) Input Low Voltage All VIL -0.3 ― 0.4 Vdc
Characteristic Curves
The following figures provide typical characteristics for the 10A Hornet at  25oC.
   Figure 1. Output Ripple Voltage (20MHz BW) for various output
voltages and external caps @12Vin. Additional Decoupling
cap of 0.1uF used on input and output side
 Figure 2. Typical Start-up using Input Voltage (Vin=12V,
Vout = Vout, max, Iout = Iout, max)
Trim
Without an external resistor between Trim and GND pins, the output of the module will be 0.6Vdc.  Rtrim for a desired output
voltage, should be as per the following table. The formula in the last column helps determine Rtrim for other voltages.
Vo (V) 0.59 1.0 1.2 1.5 1.8 2.5 3.3 5.0
 







 k
Vo
Rtrim
591.0
182.1
Rtrim (kΩ) Open 2.89 1.941 1.3 0.978 0.619 0.436 0.268
Safety Considerations
For safety agency approval, the power module must be installed in compliance with the spacing and separation requirements
of the end-use safety agency standards listed on the first page of this document. For the converter output to be considered
meeting the requirements of safety extra-low voltage (SELV), the input must meet SELV requirements.  The power module has
extra-low voltage (ELV) outputs when all inputs are ELV. A 15A quick acting input fuse for the module is required.
August 30, 2017 ©2017 General Electric Company. All rights reserved. Page 3
Datasheet
r
GE
Recommended Pad Layout
Dimensions are in millimeters and (inches).
Tolerances: x.x mm  0.5 mm (x.xx in.  0.02 in.) [unless otherwise indicated]   x.xx mm  0.25 mm (x.xxx in  0.010 in.)
Pin Function
1 On/Off
2 VIN
3 GND
4 Vout
5 Trim+
L = 3.29 [0.13] ± 0.25 [0.112 ± 0.01]
Contact Us
For more information, call us at
USA/Canada:
+1 888 546 3243, or +1 972 244 9288
Asia-Pacific:
+86.021.54279977*808
Europe, Middle-East and Africa:
+49.89.878067-280
GE Critical Power reserves the right to make changes to the product(s) or information contained herein without notice, and
no liability is assumed as a result of their use or application. No rights under any patent accompany the sale of any such
product(s) or information.
August 30, 2017 ©2017 General Electric Company. All International  rights reserved. Version 1.2
Datasheet
r
GE
Through-Hole Lead-Free Soldering Information
These RoHS-compliant through-hole products use the SAC
(Sn/Ag/Cu) Pb-free solder and RoHS-compliant components.  They
are designed to be processed through single or dual wave
soldering machines.  The pins have an RoHS-compliant finish that
is compatible with both Pb and Pb-free wave soldering processes.
A maximum preheat rate of 3C/s is suggested.  The wave preheat
process should be such that the temperature of the power module
board is kept below 210C.  For Pb solder, the recommended pot
temperature is 260C, while the Pb-free solder pot is 270C max.
Not all RoHS-compliant through-hole products can be processed
with paste-through-hole Pb or Pb-free reflow process.
                                        Tел:  +7 (812) 336 43 04 (многоканальный)
                                                    Email:  org@lifeelectronics.ru
ООО “ЛайфЭлектроникс”                                                                                                                  “LifeElectronics” LLC
ИНН 7805602321 КПП 780501001 Р/С 40702810122510004610 ФАКБ "АБСОЛЮТ БАНК" (ЗАО) в г.Санкт-Петербурге К/С 30101810900000000703 БИК 044030703
      Компания «Life Electronics» занимается поставками электронных компонентов импортного и
отечественного производства от производителей и со складов крупных дистрибьюторов Европы,
Америки и Азии.
С конца 2013 года компания активно расширяет линейку поставок компонентов по направлению
коаксиальный кабель, кварцевые генераторы и конденсаторы (керамические, пленочные,
электролитические),  за  счёт заключения дистрибьюторских договоров
      Мы предлагаем:
 Конкурентоспособные цены и скидки постоянным клиентам.
 Специальные условия для постоянных клиентов.
 Подбор аналогов.
 Поставку компонентов в любых объемах, удовлетворяющих вашим потребностям.
 Приемлемые сроки поставки, возможна ускоренная поставка.
 Доставку товара в любую точку России и стран СНГ.
 Комплексную поставку.
 Работу по проектам и поставку образцов.
 Формирование склада под заказчика.
 Сертификаты соответствия на поставляемую продукцию (по желанию клиента).
 Тестирование поставляемой продукции.
 Поставку компонентов, требующих военную и космическую приемку.
 Входной контроль качества.
 Наличие сертификата ISO.
       В составе нашей компании организован Конструкторский отдел, призванный помогать
разработчикам, и инженерам.
  Конструкторский отдел помогает осуществить:
 Регистрацию проекта у производителя компонентов.
 Техническую поддержку проекта.
 Защиту от снятия компонента с производства.
 Оценку стоимости проекта по компонентам.
 Изготовление тестовой платы монтаж и пусконаладочные работы.